Miljić, N. L., et al.: Slow Dynamic Slope Method in Internal Combustion Engine ...
THERMAL SCIENCE: Year 2018, Vol. 22, No. 3, pp. 1271-1283	 1271
SLOW  DYNAMIC  SLOPE  METHOD  IN
INTERNAL  COMBUSTION  ENGINE  BENCHMARKING
by
Nenad L. MILJIĆ *, Slobodan J. POPOVIĆ, Predrag D. MRDJA,
and Marko N. KITANOVIĆ
IC Engines Department, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering,

–– negative ramp, in which the torque is decreased with a constant negative gradient from the
maximum torque at the given engine speed down to zero torque and further to the friction,
–– line (negative torque, which varies with engine speed),
–– second positive ramp, in which the torque is increased with constant positive gradient from
the friction line up to the starting torque, as defined for the sequence No. 2, and
–– repeated sequence No. 1.
Numerical designation for each SDS cycle is derived upon the sum of time duration
for ramp sequences, e. g. for SDS cycle designated as SDS120, overall ramp time, both positive
and negative, (Cycle RT) is 120 seconds, while overall cycle execution time (Cycle ET) is 150
seconds. Detailed time specification for each SDS cycle is presented in tab. 1.
Table 1.  Applied SDS cycle characteristics: overall execution time and sequence duration
SDS cycle Cycle
RT [s]
Cycle
ET [s] Seq. #1 [s] Seq. #2 [s] Seq. #3 [s] Seq. #4 [s] Seq. #5 [s] Seq. #6 [s]
SDS120 120 150 10 30 10 60 30 10
SDS220 220 250 10 55 10 110 55 10
SDS320 320 350 10 80 10 160 80 10
SDS420 420 450 10 105 10 210 105 10
SDS480 480 510 10 120 10 240 120 10
SDS540 540 570 10 135 10 270 135 10
SDS600 600 630 10 150 10 300 150 10
The torque data generated as set
values for the dynamic tests realisa-
tion are presented in fig. 6. One can
notice, both from tab. 1 and fig. 6, that